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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr D C Moon

Plan
:
Consignia Pension Plan, formerly the Post Office Pension Plan 

Trustees
:
Consignia Pensions Trustees Ltd

Principal Employer
:
Consignia plc, formerly The Post Office, formerly the Post Office Corporation (Consignia)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 6 March 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Moon complained of maladministration causing injustice involving financial loss in that his pension from the Plan was reduced at age 65 to allow for the State basic pension and, further, that the reduction was increased by indexation from 1971.  He also complained of stress, distress and inconvenience over a two-year period.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moon’s date of birth was 25 June 1934.  In August 1949 he started work with what was then the GPO in the sorting office at Hastings Head Post Office.  As an employee of the GPO he was a civil servant and in due course became a member of the civil service pension arrangements.  Apart from two years’ National Service in the RAF, he remained a civil servant with the GPO until 1 October 1969.

 AUTONUM 
On that date, in common with other GPO personnel, he ceased to be a civil servant and became an employee of what is now Consignia.

 AUTONUM 
By Trust Deed dated 24 September 1969, Consignia established the Plan, which was then called the Post Office Staff Superannuation Scheme (POSSS), also with effect from 1 October 1969.  Mr Moon became a member and between 1 October 1969 and 1 December 1971 the Plan benefit basis was non-contributory and mirrored the Civil Service scheme.  The relevant Rules are incorporated in Schedule 1 to the POSSS Trust Deed.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moon retired early for medical reasons on 31 January 1971, when he was 36.

 AUTONUM 
On 1 December 1971 the Post Office introduced a new, contributory benefit basis for the Plan but Mr Moon was not eligible to join because he had retired ten months previously. 

 AUTONUM 
In April 1999 Mr Moon received an undated letter from Consignia which explained, with explanatory figures, that his pension had been increased to £2,485 pa with effect from 12 April 1999.

 AUTONUM 
In June 1999 Mr Moon received another undated letter from Consignia which explained that his pension was to be reduced to allow for the State basic pension and that the reduction would be increased to take account of pension increases from the date of his retirement.  The original reduction was £34 pa but after allowing for pension increases, the reduction amounted to £301 pa.

 AUTONUM 
The key parts of the letter said:

“The pensions of all officers who had no reckonable service before 1 March 1948 have to be reduced to take account of the [State basic pension].  This reduction takes place from age 65 for men and age 60 for women and is at the rate of £1.70 for each year of reckonable service and the appropriate proportion for part of a year of reckonable service up to and including 31 March 1980 only. …

It is pointed out that the abatement is not made from the gross pension in payment.  It must be applied to your original basic pension and past pension increases are then re-calculated on the reduced basic pension.

Because pension increases are percentage calculations, the overall difference between the revised gross pension payable and the former gross pension payable is usually more than the [State basic pension] abatement.  The figures are as follows:


Basic Pension
280.00


Less Abatement
34.00

Revised Basic Pension
246.00

Add Pensions Increase(s) (re-calculated


on the revised basic pension)
1938.41

Revised Current Annual Pension
2184.41

This reduction affects your pension from 25/06/1999 …”

 AUTONUM 
The reduction came as a complete surprise to Mr Moon, who was both disappointed and upset that his pension was to be reduced by £301 pa.  He took the matter up with his Trade Union and eventually, on 5 June 2000, received an explanation from the Post Office.  The letter included the following:

“The National Insurance Act, 1946 (which was incorporated in the National Insurance Act, 1965), stated that Civil Servant pensions, …, should be abated at the age of 65 (for men) by £1. 14s (or £1.70) per annum for each year and part year of reckonable service.  This was so that Civil Servants, including Post Office employees, should not draw two state pensions for the same period of employment.  This reduction was not ended until 5 April 1978 by the Post Office and on 31 March 1980 by the Civil Service, and only in respect of service from that time.


…

As you retired before the introduction of the contributory Post Office Staff Superannuation scheme your benefits were payable under the terms of the Civil Service Pension Scheme.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moon complained and eventually took his complaint through both stages of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, but without success.

 AUTONUM 
That the Civil Service benefit basis applies to Mr Moon is confirmed in Rule 2(a) of Schedule 1 of the POSSS Trust Deed.  Retaining only the relevant (as far as Mr Moon is concerned) wording, it reads as follows:

“In respect of Post Office employment … and emoluments there shall be paid to or in respect of every member or pensioner … the like superannuation benefits … as the maximum benefits which could be paid to or in respect of such member or pensioner under the enactments and instruments relating to superannuation in the Civil Service … as hereinafter varied from time to time by any future enactments or instruments if his Post Office employment were [service as a civil servant] and his emoluments were emoluments received in respect of [service as a civil servant] and every member shall have the like obligations in connection therewith as he would have had if his Post Office employment were [service as a civil servant] and his emoluments were emoluments received in respect of  [service as a civil servant].”

 AUTONUM 
The terms and conditions attaching to Mr Moon’s pension are therefore identical with those of the Civil Service arrangements.  Rules 3.19, 3.20 and 3.21 of the current Civil Service pension arrangements, the Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (PCSPS) provide for pensions to be reduced to take account of the State basic pension, as quoted below:

“3.19
Subject to rules 3.20 and 3.21, a pension payable under section 3 will be reduced in respect of flat-rate national insurance pensions or basic social security pensions.  The reduction will apply from age 65 for men and from age 60 for women.  The amount of the reduction will be £1.70 a year for each year of reckonable service, and so in proportion for any period of less than a year; except that the total reduction may not exceed £67.75 a year.

3.20
The reduction will apply to all years of reckonable service (including any enhancement of reckonable service under these rules) except for:

(i) reckonable service (including any such enhancement) on or after 1 April 1980;

…

3.21
The reduction will apply to all civil servants except:

(i)
those whose reckonable service commenced on or after 1 April 1980;

(ii)
those with service in the Civil Service before 1 March 1948 which reckons in full or in part towards their pension; 

…”

 AUTONUM 
My predecessor determined a complaint similar in nature to Mr Moon’s, in that it related to the application of pension increases to the reduction for the State basic pension at State Pension Age for a member of the NHS Pension Scheme (reference E00064, determined on 10 January 1997).  My predecessor upheld the complaint but his Determination was eventually overturned in the Court of Appeal on 28 July 1998 (Department of Health v Pensions Ombudsman & Moss [1999] 07 PBLR (7)).  

 AUTONUM 
Civil Service and other public service pensions are regularly indexed by orders made under the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 (the 1971 Act) in order to maintain their purchasing power.  According to my understanding, Mr Moon’s pension has been increased in accordance with these orders since his retirement.  However, the Rules of the PCSPS, like those of the NHS Pension Scheme, contain no provision for pensions to increase in payment.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moon has expressed a number of concerns to me.

· Vast sums had been transferred from the Civil Service pension arrangements to the Plan when the Plan started.  He considered this to be legalised theft.

· Large numbers of staff had been made redundant and given greatly enhanced, unabated pensions.

· Employees such as himself had been very poorly paid and the Rules of the PCSPS had not been applied fairly, equitably or justly.

· It was incredible that the Plan as it applied to him contained no provision for pension increases and relied for this purpose on the 1971 Act.

· He could not accept that the Rules of the PCSPS applied to him.  If his pension had been calculated correctly he considered he had been robbed of his natural rights to a hard-earned pension.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
When Mr Moon retired he was a member of the Plan on terms which mirrored the Civil Service pension arrangements.  The relevant Rules are now enshrined in Schedule 1 of the Plan Trust Deed which applies to the non-contributory part of the Plan.  Mr Moon’s membership category has not changed since his retirement and his pension continues to be subject to the Rules of the PCSPS.

 AUTONUM 
In accordance with the Rules of the PCSPS, Mr Moon’s pension had to be reduced when he reached age 65.

 AUTONUM 
Because the Rules of the PCSPS contain no provision for pension increases, the reduction at age 65 has to be seen in the context of the original pension paid to Mr Moon in 1971, before any increases attached.  Once the original pension had been reduced as required by Rule 3.19 of the Rules of the PCSPS, that pension had then to be increased to take account of the various orders made under the 1971 Act.  In Mr Moon’s case the result was to reduce his pension by £301 pa. 

 AUTONUM 
It follows from the above that Mr Moon’s pension is being paid on the correct basis and that I am therefore unable to uphold his complaint as to the reduction and its indexation.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Moon has not disputed being advised in 1971 that his pension would reduce at age 65, but cannot recall being so advised.  

 AUTONUM 
The complaint is not upheld.

 AUTONUM 
I appreciate Mr Moon’s concerns asserted in paragraph 16, but my role is to investigate and decide whether or not the Rules of his pension scheme had been properly applied; his concerns are about wider issues.  In my judgement, the Rules of the Plan have been correctly applied, as outlined above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

26 November 2001
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